
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, October 11, 2022

Council Session

Item G-11

#2022-287 - Approving Change Order No. 1 for Various Locations 
Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry Street/South Street 
Intersection; Project No. 2021-D-1

Staff Contact: Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 10/11/2022 Page 1 / 5



Council Agenda Memo
From: Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director

Meeting: October 11, 2022

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 1 for Various Locations 
Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry 
Street/South Street Intersection; Project No. 2021-D-1

Presenter(s): Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director

Background

The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska was awarded a 
$356,193.50 contract on March 22, 2022, via Resolution No. 2022-74, for Various 
Locations Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry Street/South Street Intersection; 
Project No. 2021-D-1.

One project is improving drainage along Brookline Drive. City staff looked at several 
options, but constructing a concrete curb and gutter street appears to be the best 
alternative.

The other project is paving the intersection of Henry Street and South Street. With the 
heavy truck traffic and large amounts of water drainage from the north, this appears to be 
the preferred option to fix drainage problems.

Discussion

Due to concrete shortages The Diamond Engineering Company has requested a time 
extension to complete Various Locations Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry 
Street/South Street Intersection; Project No. 2021-D-1.

Original completion date was set at October 15, 2022, with the request to extend this to 
November 30, 2022. There will not be any contract amount modification with this change 
order.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/11/2022 Page 2 / 5



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve extending the completion date 
to November 30, 2022, as noted in Change Order No. 1.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/11/2022 Page 3 / 5



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

PROJECT: Various Locations Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry 
Street/South Street Intersection; Project No. 2021-D-1

CONTRACTOR: The Diamond Engineering Company

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT: $356,193.50

CONTRACT DATE:  March 23, 2022

Notice to Proceed Date ------------------------------------------------- March 23, 2022

Original Completion Date ----------------------------------------------- October 15, 2022

Revised Completion Date ---------------------------------------------- November 30, 2022

The Above Change Order Accepted:

The Diamond Engineering Company 

By____________________________________ Date_______________________

Approval Recommended:

By________________________________________________ Date________________
      Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director/City Engineer

Approved for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska

By____________________________________ Date________________________
Mayor

Attest_________________________________
City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 10/11/2022 Page 4 / 5



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
October 6, 2022 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2022-287

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022, via Resolution 2022-74, the City of Grand 
Island awarded The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska the bid in the 
amount of $356,193.50 for Various Locations Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry 
Street/South Street Intersection; Project No. 2021-D-1; and

WHEREAS, the completion of such project has been delayed due to a concrete 
shortage; and

WHEREAS, The Diamond Engineering Company has requested an extension 
from October 15, 2022 to November 30, 2022 in order to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, there will not be any contract amount modification with such time 
extension; and

WEREAS, the Public Works Department supports such contract extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, 
authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Grand Island and 
The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the requested time 
extension for Various Locations Drainage Projects; Brookline Drive and Henry Street/South 
Street Intersection; Project No. 2021-D-1.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 11, 2022.

_______________________________________
Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 10/11/2022 Page 5 / 5


